
 

Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19th January, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
In order for an informed answer to be given, where a member of the public wishes to 
ask a question of a Cabinet Member three clear working days notice must be given 
and the question must be submitted in writing.  It is not required to give notice of the 
intention to make use of public speaking provision but, as a matter of courtesy, a 
period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2010. 

 
5. Key Decision CE09/10-07  Free Early Years Childcare For 3-4 Year Olds, 

Funding Formula  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
 To consider responses to the consultation on the proposed early years funding 

formula, and to approve the revised formula for implementation from 1 April 2010. 
 

6. Key Decision CE09/10-31 New Provision  for Adults with Learning Difficulties  
(Pages 25 - 32) 

 
 To consider a new provision for adults with learning disabilities.   

 
7. Financial Update Three Quarter Year Review  (Pages 33 - 88) 
 
 To consider the financial position for the end of the third quarter in 2009 – 2010. 

 
8. Item of Urgent Business - Land Adjacent to Fairview Public  Car Park, Alsager   
 
 It is anticipated that there will be an additional item of business in respect of Land 

Adjacent to Fairview Public Car Park, Alsager.  The Chairman will be asked to certify 
this as an urgent item for consideration at this meeting on the grounds that an early 
decision is required to facilitate this transaction and the unusual adverse weather 
conditions have meant that it has not been possible to complete the report within the 
normal timescales.  This item will be published and circulated as soon as possible. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Tuesday, 22nd December, 2009 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, P Findlow, F Keegan, A Knowles, J Macrae and 
P Mason 

 
COUNCILLORS IN ATTENDANCE 

 

Councillors Rachel Bailey, P Edwards, A Moran, D Neilson, R Westwood and 
L Smetham  

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 

Chief Executive, Borough Solicitor, Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets, 
Strategic Director – People, Strategic Director – Places, Communications and 
PR Manager, Partnerships and CE’s Business Manager, Planning and 
Performance Manager, Strategic Housing Manager, Communications 
Manager and Media Relations Officer 
 
 

153 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roland Domleo, 
David Brickhill and Brian Silvester.  
 

154 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor P Findlow declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 (Future 
Development of Macclesfield) on the basis that he was a Macclesfield 
Charter Trustee. Councillor L Smetham declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 9 on the basis that she was a Trustee of the Macclesfield Silk 
Heritage Trust.  
 
Councillor R Westwood declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 
(Review of Housing Options and Homelessness Service) as he was a 
member of Wulvern Housing Board.   
 
No other Member made any declaration of interest in any item on the 
agenda.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



155 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, members of the 
public were able to address Cabinet on any matter relevant to its work, or 
to ask a question of a Cabinet Member. 
 
Members of the public were required to give three clear working days’ 
notice of any question.  There was no requirement to give notice of the 
intention to make use of the public speaking provision. 
 
No questions had been received and no member of the public present 
wished to address Cabinet.  
 

156 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2009 be approved as 
a correct record.  
 

157 KEY DECISION CE09/10-32 BUSINESS PLANNING PROCESS 

 2010 - 2013  

 
The Cabinet received a report which provided an overview of the current 
medium-term financial position following further development of policy 
proposals and capital schemes which would impact in the financial years 
2010/2011 to 2012/2013.  
 
The report sought approval of the outline structure for further consultation 
on the business planning process throughout January 2010. 
 
RESOLVED 
That, for the reasons set out in the report:  
 

1. the current medium-term financial position be noted; 
 
2. in relation to the Pre-Budget Report 2010, note that the Portfolio 

Holder for Resources, in consu
[...]
 an urgent item to enable the Council to 
comply with Government deadlines.  
 
The Cabinet had agreed to establish a joint committee with Cheshire West 
and Chester Council called the “Joint Extra Care Housing Management 
Board”.  The Board’s main task would be to consider the Outline Business 
Case for Extra Care Housing PFI.  The financial situation for the project 
had changed and the Cabinet now considered a report which (a) outlined 
the process for pursuing PFI funding; (b) outlined the re-modelled financial 
position; and (c) sought approval to proceed to the next stage of the PFI 
application process.  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



RESOLVED 
That, for the reasons set out in the report: 
 

1. the remodelled financial position, allowing the Joint Extra Care 
Member Board to approve the re-submission of the Outline 
Business Case for Extra Care Housing Round 5, be approved; 

 
2.  in approving this remodelled financial position, the Cabinet note 

that Cheshire East Council was committed to a maximum 
annual contribution of £168,000. This was based on the number 
of rental units within the Council’s boundary, including a prudent 
assumption that “Supporting People” income would not be 
realised;  if this sum were realised, the annual contribution, net 
of “Supporting People” income reduced to £84,000.  

 
164 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item, pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.  
 

165 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  

 
The Cabinet considered a report which provided details in respect of posts 
where the employees had applied for voluntary redundancy. 
 
RESOLVED 
That, for the reasons set out in the report:  
 
the Cabinet support the decision of the Chief Executive to release the 
employees whose roles were listed in Appendix A of the report submitted, 
under the arrangements agreed in relation to severance provisions for 
employees in the Council. 
 
(Note: In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 7.2, Councillors A Moran, D 
Neilson and L Smetham, spoke on this item.)  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm  
 

Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
19 January 2010 

Report of: John Weeks, Strategic Director, People 
Subject/Title: Single Funding Formula for Early Years 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Findlow 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1. This report updates Cabinet on recent developments and the response to the 

consultation on the proposed early years single funding formula and seeks 
approval to the revised formula for implementation as a pathfinder in Cheshire 
East from 1st April 2010. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet is requested to:  
  

(1) Note the response to the consultation on the early years single funding 
formula set out at Appendix 2; and 

(2) approve the early years single funding formula set out at Appendix 3 for 
implementation in Cheshire East as a pathfinder from 1st April 2010. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 All local authorities must implement the early years single funding formula by 

April 2011 at the latest.  In Cheshire East all of the necessary work with 
stakeholders has been carried out and the formula has been revised in 
response to consultation. Cheshire East’s formula is ready to roll out from April 
2010 and it is recommended that the local authority take up the government’s 
offer to become a pathfinder in 2010-11.  There could be cost implications in 
duplication of work and sustaining providers who have reshaped their provision 
in anticipation of the changes if this were delayed by a year. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Early years providers across all wards will be affected. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



6.1 One of the aims of the single funding formula is to create greater parity 
between the maintained and private, voluntary and Independent (PVI) sectors 
in the payment systems.  As part of the development of the formula, it has 
become clear that there are some contradictions in the legislation around 
schools being able to charge parents for childcare outside of the free 
entitlement.  DCSF has advised local authorities to develop their own policies in 
this area and the proposal is that Cheshire East develops a policy that will 
enable maintained nurseries to charge and puts them on a ‘level playing field’ 
with the PVI sector. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1    The single funding formula will be funded through the Dedicated Schools Grant. 

In addition, there is an indicative allocation of £1.8m from the Standards Fund 
in 2010/2011 to support the extension of the free entitlement from 12.5 hours to 
15 hours per week.  Based on the 2009/10 budget, officers are working on a 
notional budget for 2010/11 of £9,824,000 (excluding contingency and 
administration costs).   

 
8.2     There are currently 23 maintained1 and 179 private, voluntary and independent 

(PVI) early years providers.  A financial impact assessment of the proposed 
formula on each sector is set out below. 

 
Num
[...]
ber of places filled 52 

Ofsted grading Outstanding 

% children from disadvantaged area 13.36% 

Current budget £76,098 

Proposed budget £93,477 

 
 
Maintained Nursery Provider B (less than half full) 
 
Provider B has a 104 place nursery that is less than half full with an average of 42 
children attending over the year.  Under the current payment system, they receive 
£114,478 per annum. This nursery has a satisfactory Ofsted grading and 20.37% of 
children attending from a disadvantaged area.  The school is projected to receive a 
budget of £89,077 under the single funding formula before transition funding is 
applied, ie, marginally less than Provider A that has 10 more children. 
 

Number of places available 104 

Number of places filled 42 

Ofsted grading Satisfactory 

% children from disadvantaged area 20.37% 

Current budget £114,478 

Proposed budget £89,077 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Cabinet 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
19 January 2010  

Report of: Adult Services – People Directorate 
Subject/Title: New Provision for Adults with Learning Disabilities 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Roland Domleo 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
 
1.1 This report highlights the current strategic planning to develop a new 

provision for adults with learning disabilities and associated complex 
conditions, like challenging behaviour and autism. The new provision 
would provide purpose built accommodation to support individual 
adults with a learning disability to maximise their potential and 
independence.  

 
1.2 Due to the lack of local resources for people with this condition, 

Cheshire East has had to commission services for people out of area. 
The development of the new provision would enable those individuals 
to return to Cheshire East, to be nearer their families and access local 
health services. 
 

1.3 The development of this new provision will also be available for adults 
with a learning disability and complex conditions coming through 
transition from Children’s Services. 

 
1.4 The aim of this report is to transfer the site known as Redsands for the 

development of this new provision. The site has been used by 
Children’s Services and was vacated at the end of June 2009.  

 
1.5 In order to vacate the site, Children’s Services have undertaken their 

own capital scheme to re-house the children previously in residence at 
Redsands. This has left a residual unfunded sum within the capital 
programme, which it was always intended to fill through the disposal of 
the site. The current value of the site is £155,250.    

 
1.6 Redsands is situated in a green gap, and local planners have indicated 

that the only possible open market alternatives for the development of 
this property is for B1 business use based on the footprint of the 
existing buildings, a D2 recreation/leisure type use or possibly a  C1 
hotel use.  Land values are identical for B1 business use and C1 hotel 
use but the B1 business use is preferred by local planners and there is 
more demand for this use – the hotel use is not considered to be 
realistic in view of recent hotel developments in Crewe town centre.  

Agenda Item 6Page 25



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

D2 recreation/leisure type use gives a lower land values.   
Development for open market residential purposes will not be 
permissible.  The building of supported tenancy accommodation would 
be allowed within the footprint of the existing buildings.   

  
 
1.7 The funding to allow the transfer of the Redsands site from Children’s 

Services to Adult Services at the value of £165,000 (current valuation 
updated 30/11/09 at £155,250) was agreed by Cabinet on 11th August 
2009 as part of the Review of the 1st Quarter Year of Capital for 
2009/10.  

 
 1.8 It is now necessary to formally seek permission from Cabinet to go 

through a selection process for the proposed development of social 
care housing for Adults with a Learning Disability. The development of 
this provision will avoid Cheshire East placing adults coming through 
transition from Children’s Services into out of area placements and 
return people already living out of area at a lower revenue cost to the 
Council.  

 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Agree to the transfer of the site from the Children’s Services to Adult 

Services at the valuation of £155,250. 
 
2.2       Agree to procure a development partner for the Redsands site to  

provide supported living facilities for adults with a learning disability. 
 
2.3 Agree that Counsels opinion may be sought to ensure that the disposal      

of land to the chosen Registered Social Care Landlord does not fall 
within the definition of a Public Works Contract and so be caught by 
Public Contracts Regulations 2006 as referred to in paragraph 9.2 of 
this report.  

 
2.4      Agree to go out to consultation to look at future need for respite for people  

with very complex conditions and review current use of services, in line with 
personal budgets and use of alternative provision.  

 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
 
3.1 There are 54 children moving into Adults Services over the next 2 years. 19 of 

these individuals moved to adult services in July this year at an annual cost to 
Cheshire East of £1,088,000. The individual package costs of these 19 ranges 
from £1000 a week to £5000 a week.  

 

Page 26



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

3.2 There are 47 people living in residential or private hospitals out of area, who 
could be housed locally, closer to their families and friends. The package costs 
of these individuals range from £1000 a week to £3,800 a week.   

 
3.3 Returning people from out of area placements will develop capacity in 
[...]
lord’s ability to procure capital investment for 

Page 28



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

the scheme from Homes and Communities to enable the project to 
proceed. 
 
 
 

9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
 
9.1 The General Consent under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 

1988 for the disposal of land to registered social landlords 2005 
provides that a local authority may give financial assistance to a 
registered social landlord (RSL), by disposing of land at an undervalue, 
subject to the terms of the proposed disposal complying with the 
conditions set out in the consent. 

 
9.2   Recent European Court of Justice cases and subsequent Office of 

Government and Commerce (OGC) guidance (Public Policy 
Information note 11/09 16 October 2009) has created some 
uncertainty, where there is more than a simple disposal of land, as is 
the case here. The council is proposing to enter into a lease, requiring 
land to be developed for a certain use with amongst other things 
nomination rights. If the works being carried out by the Developer fall 
within the definition of a "Public Works Contract"   then the council 
must follow the procedures laid down in the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2006 if it is not below the relevant financial thresholds, 
which in this case would be £3,927,260 (from 1st January 2010). This 
would mean advertising at EU level in the Official Journal of the 
European Union. Contracts below the above threshold are not caught 
by the Regulations. 

 
 
 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
 
10.1 The risks of Cheshire East not providing this service will mean that  
 individuals will continue to go out of area at high cost to Cheshire East. 
 
10.2 Continuing to move people to out of area placements means that people  
 are unable to access local community and health services and live away  
 from their family and friends. Individuals and families also have little  
 choice and control over where they live and the support th
[...]
 of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
 
12.1 The scheme will provide the following accommodation; 
 

• 3 blocks of single flats with 6 flats in each block 

• 1 x 6 bedded residential service 

• 1 x 6 bedded respite unit 
 

 Total 24 places & 6 respite places (if required via the consultation & review) 
 
 
13.0 Access to Information 

 

          Report Compiled by Liz Austin, Commissioning Manager, Adult Services  
  01260 375411 

              
 
  

  
 
       
 
 Name:  Phil Lloyd 
 Designation: Head of Services for Adults 

           Tel No:  01625 374725 
            Email:  phil.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:   CABINET 
___________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
19 January 2010 

 

Report of: Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets  
Subject/Title: Financial Update – Quarter 3 (Three Quarter Year Review)  
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Frank Keegan  
                                                                     
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report advises Cabinet of the three-quarter-year financial position in 

2009-10.   
 
1.2 The report particularly focuses upon areas of high financial risk to the 

Council and includes updates on Treasury Management, the Capital 
Programme, and in-year collection rates for Council Tax and Business 
Rates.    

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet is requested to note and comment as appropriate on the following: 
 

• the pressures on the Council’s revenue budget in the third quarter of 
2009-10 as detailed in Section 11 and Appendix 1, and the proposed 
remedial actions shown in Appendices A to C; 

• the Treasury Management update detailed in Section 12; 

• the Council’s in-year collection rates for Council Tax and Business Rates, 
detailed in Section 13; 

• progress to date on delivering the 2009-10 capital programme, detailed in 
Section 14 and Appendix 3; 

• Delegated Decisions approved by Directors, as shown in Appendix 2b; 

• Delegated Decisions approved by Directors in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder and the Portfolio Holder for Resources for 
Supplementary Capital Estimates (SCE) and virement requests over 
£100,000 and up to and including £500,000 as shown in Appendix 2a; 

 
2.2 Cabinet is requested to approve the following: 
 

• the revised in-year capital budget for 2009-10 as set out in Section 14, 
including; 

• Supplementary Capital Estimates (SCE)/Virements over £500,000 and up 
to and including £1.0m, as shown in Appendix 2a 

• Reductions in approved budgets, as shown in Appendix 2c. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 33



2.3 Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council approve the following SCE and 
Virement requests over £1.0m,  those which require funding from later years 
and those funded from reserves, as detailed in Appendix 2a:- 

 

•  Housing Grants (ex Macclesfield BC)  £1,044,904   
 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 This is the first budget of Cheshire East Council with a number of significant 

challenges, and in accordance with good practice members should receive 
a quarterly report on the financial position of the Council.  This is the third 
report for the 2009-10 financial year.    

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                                - Health 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009-10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 As covered in the report. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 There are no specific legal implications related to the issues raised in this 

report. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Financial risks are assessed on a regular basis and will be
[...]
42 18,948 3,111 15,227 10,928 1,243 0 37,340 -227

Policy & Performance

On-going schemes

Transforming Cheshire - Customer Access 40HBCTC40100 Customer Services 428 207 36 2 36 185 428 0

Customer Access 40HBC40101 Customer Services 262 188 74 2 74 262 0

Excelcis 40HCC40201 Planning & Performance 10 0 10 0 10 10 0

Capital Investment Scheme Grants 40HEC40401 Partnerships & CE’s 400 23 377 76 277 100 400 0

Total On-going schemes 1,100 418 497 80 397 100 185 0 1,100 0

2009-10 New Bids

Customer Relationship Management & Telephone System 40HBC40102 Customer Services 1,705 0 1,705 0 1,150 555 1,705 0

Performance Management System code to be set up Customer Services 0 0 0 0 100 100 100

Total 2009-10 New bids 1,705 0 1,705 0 1,250 555 0 0 1,805 100

Total Policy & Performance Programme 2,805 418 2,202 80 1,647 655 185 0 2,905 100

HR & Organisational Development

2009-10 New Bids

Accident Reporting system New scheme code to be set up HR 0 0 0 0 18 18 18

Total 2009-10 New bids 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 18 18

Total HR & Organisational Development Programme 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 18 18

Total Committed schemes approved by Council  196,446 86,753 73,427 32,969 67,575 34,841 5,435 350 194,954 -1,492

Total New bids 09-10 - Approved by Council 83,195 9,206 49,041 8,854 37,593 31,971 3,776 50 82,596 -599

Total 2009-10 Programme for On-going & approved new starts 279,641 95,959 122,468 41,823 105,168 66,812 9,211 400 277,550 -2,091

Total Cheshire East 2009-10 Capital Programme 279,641 95,959 122,468 41,823 105,168 66,812 9,211 400 277,550 -2,091

P
a

g
e
 8

8


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Key Decision CE09/10-07  Free Early Years Childcare For 3-4 Year Olds, Funding Formula
	6 Key Decision CE09/10-31 New Provision  for Adults with Learning Difficulties
	7 Financial Update Three Quarter Year Review
	Appendix 1
	App A Remedial Action Plan People
	App B Remedial Action Plan places
	App C  Remedial Action Plan  PC
	Capital appendix 2a for TQR 2009-10
	Capital appendix 2b 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010 in The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor B Silvester (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, D Brown, P Findlow, F Keegan, A Knowles, J Macrae 
and P Mason. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors A Arnold, Rhoda Bailey,  R Fletcher, D Flude, D Hough, O Hunter, 
S Jones,  D Neilson, L Smetham and A Thwaite. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive 
Borough Solicitor 
Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 
Head of Property Services 
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Strategic Director People 
Strategic Director Places 
 
166 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rod Menlove. 
 

167 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor D Flude declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (Free 
Early Years Childcare for 3 – 4 Year Olds - Funding Formula) by virtue of 
being a Director of EIPC Ltd, and of Westminster Nursery Crewe. 
 
Councillor S Jones declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Land 
Adjacent to Fairview Public Car Park, Alsager) by virtue of being a 
member of the Co-operative Society.  
 

168 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

169 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2009 be approved 
as a correct record. 



 
170 KEY DECISION CE09/10-07  FREE EARLY YEARS CHILDCARE 

FOR 3-4 YEAR OLDS, FUNDING FORMULA  

 
Councillor D Flude had declared a personal interest in this item. 
 
Consideration was given to responses to the consultation on the proposed 
early years single funding formula.  One of the aims of the single funding 
formula was to create greater parity between maintained and private, 
voluntary and independent sectors in the payments system.  The report 
sought approval to the revised formula for implementation as a pathfinder 
in Cheshire East with effect from 1 April 2010. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the response to the consultation on the early years single 
funding formula, set out in Appendix 2 of the report, be noted. 

 
2. That approval be given to the early years single funding formula, set 

out in Appendix 3 of the report, for implementation in Cheshire East 
as a pathfinder from 1 April 2010. 

 
171 KEY DECISION CE09/10-31 NEW PROVISION  FOR ADULTS 

WITH LEARNING DIFFICULTIES  

 
Consideration was given to the development of a new provision for adults 
with learning disabilities and associated complex conditions.   This would 
provide purpose built accommodation to support individual adults with a 
learning disability, to maximise their potential and independence, at a 
location that would be nearer their families and access to local health 
services  
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That approval be given to the transfer of the site from the Children’s 
Services to Adult Services at the valuation of £155,250. 

 
2. That approval be given to procure a development partner for the 

Redsands site to provide supported living facilities for adults with a 
learning disability. 

 
3. That Counsels opinion be sought to ensure that the disposal  of 

land to the chosen Registered Social Care Landlord does not fall 
within the definition of a Public Works Contract and so be caught by 
Public Contracts Regulations 2006 as referred to in paragraph 9.2 
of the report.  

 



4. That approval be given to go out to consultation to look at future 
need for respite for people with very complex conditions, in line with 
personal budgets and use of alternative provision.  

 
 

172 FINANCIAL UPDATE THREE QUARTER YEAR REVIEW  

 
Consideration was given to the Council’s financial position at the end of 
the third quarter of 2009/10.  The report focussed on areas of high 
financial risk to the Council and included updates on Treasury 
Management, the Capital Programme and in-year collection rates for 
Council Tax and Business Rates.   
 
RESOLVED  
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the pressures on the Council’s revenue budget in the third 
quarter of 2009/10, detailed in Section 11 and Appendix 1 of the 
report, and the proposed remedial actions, shown in Appendices 
A to C of the report, be noted. 

 
2. That the Treasury Management update detailed in Section 12 of the 

report be noted. 
 

3. That the Council’s in-year collection rates for Council Tax and 
Business Rates, detailed in Section 13 of the report, be noted.  

 
4. That progress to date on delivering the 2009-10 capital 

programme, detailed in Section 14 and Appendix 3 of the report, 
be noted.  

 
5. That the Delegated Decisions approved by Directors, shown in 

Appendix 2b of the report, be noted. 
 

6. That the Delegated Decisions approved by Directors in consultation 
with the relevant Portfolio Holder and the Portfolio Holder for 
Resources for Supplementary Capital Estimates and virement 
requests over £100,000 and up to and including £500,000, shown in 
Appendix 2a of the report, be noted. 

 
7. That approval be given to the revised in-year capital budget for 

2009-10 as set out in Section 14 of the report, including 

• Supplementary Capital Estimates/Virements over £500,000 and 
up to and including £1.0m, shown in Appendix 2a of the report 

• Reductions in approved budgets, shown in Appendix 2c of the 
report 

 
8. That Council be requested to approve the following Supplementary 

Capital Estimates and Virement requests over £1.0m,  those which 



require funding from later years and those funded from reserves, 
detailed in Appendix 2a of the report  

o Housing Grants (ex Macclesfield BC)  £1,044,904   
 

173 ITEM OF URGENT BUSINESS - LAND ADJACENT TO 

FAIRVIEW PUBLIC  CAR PARK, ALSAGER  

 
Councillor S Jones had declared a personal interest in this item.   During 
its discussion Councillors D Hough and S Jones each declared a personal 
interest by virtue of being Members of Alsager Town Council. 
 
In accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the Chairman had agreed that by reason of special circumstances this 
report should be considered as a matter of urgent business on the grounds 
that an early decision was required to facilitate the transaction and the 
unusual adverse weather conditions meant that it had not been possible to 
complete the report within the normal timescales.   
 
Members passed the resolution at minute 174, noted the matter as 
minuted in 175, and then by passing a resolution reconvened in part 1. 
 
Consideration was given to the sale and acquisition of land adjacent to 
Fairview public car park to enable the redevelopment of the existing Co-
operative Retail Store located on Lawton Road, Alsager. 
 
Members were informed that in the light of work which was progressing in 
relation to an Off Street Parking Places Order for various car parks in the 
former Borough of Congleton, including this car park, recommendations 
(d) and (e) of the report had been rendered unnecessary at this stage.  It 
was, therefore, now recommended that (d) and (e) be removed and 
replaced instead with a recommendation as follows: - 
 

To confirm that officers will provide a further report, following 
implementation of the scheme, in relation to any necessary 
appropriation of land for open space or car parking purposes. 

 
 
RESOLVED 
Following separate consideration of the part 2 item at minute 175, for the 
reasons set out in the report and as detailed above: - 
 

1. That authorisation be given to the advertisement of the Councils 
intention to dispose of the open space shown hatched black on Plan 
Appendix B of the report. 

 
2. That, subject to no objection being received at (1) approval be given 

to the sale of land shown hatched black on Plan Appendix B of the 
report. 

 



3. That approval in principle be given to the acquisition of land located 
adjacent to Fairview public car park, Alsager, shown cross hatched 
black on Plan Appendix B of the report, from the Co-operative 
Society and Kimberley Developments for use as a public car park. 

 
4. That it be confirmed that officers will provide a further report, 

following implementation of the scheme, in relation to any 
necessary appropriation of land for open space or car parking 
purposes. 

 
5. That the principle of sale and acquisition detailed in (1) and (2) above 

be conditional on the Co-operative Society gaining a planning 
permission for the redevelopment of the existing Co-operative retail 
store located on Lawton Road, Alsager. 

 
6. That the terms and conditions of sale be determined by the Borough 

Treasurer and Head of Assets and the Borough Solicitor paying 
particular attention to the obligation under Section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 

174 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would 
not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 

175 ITEM OF URGENT BUSINESS - LAND ADJACENT TO 

FAIRVIEW PUBLIC CAR PARK, ALSAGER  

 
Councillor S Jones had declared a personal interest in this item.   
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer and Head 
of Assets. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.10 pm 



 
W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 

 
 


